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Anwendungsgebiete:
Stay-put imprägniert besteht aus einem geflochtenen 
Polyesterfaden, in den ein versilberter Kupferdraht 
eingeflochten ist.
Der Retraktionsfaden ist mit Aluminiumchlorid-Hexa-
hydrat imprägniert und dient der temporären Retrak-
tion und Blutstillung des Gingivalsaumes. Die mecha-
nische Anwendung des Retraktionsfadens führt zu  
einer Kompression. Diese Kompression adstringiert 
das behandelte Gewebe und führt zu einer Blutstil-
lung.
Das Aluminiumchlorid-Hexahydrat unterstützt durch 
seine adstringierende Eigenschaft und die Stillung 
kleiner Blutungen des Zahnfleischsaumes die Wir-
kung der Fäden im Rahmen der Zahnfleischpräparati-
on oder zahnärztlichen Abformung. Dabei ruft es bei 
Einwirkung auf den unverletzten oder verletzten 
Zahnfleischsaum durch Eiweißfällung oberflächlicher 
Schichten eine leichte Schrumpfung des Zahnflei-
sches, eine Reduktion der Bildung der Sulkusflüssig-
keit und eine Abdichtung kleinerer blutender Gefäße 
hervor.
Das Ergebnis ist die Darstellung der zervikalen, sub-
gingivalen Präparationsgrenze als Voraussetzung für 
zahnärztliche Abformnahmen, für Kavitätenpräparati-
onen, für das Legen von Silikat-, Kunststoff- und Amal-
gamfüllungen bzw. für das Anpassen von Matrizen 
und Streifen im Bereich des gingivalen Sulcus und für 
das Einsetzen von Inlays, Kronen und Brücken.
Der imprägnierte Retraktionsfaden ist in den Stärken 
x-fein, fein, mittel und stark erhältlich.
 
Zusammensetzung:
Polyesterfaden mit eingeflochtenem, versilberten 
Kupferdraht, imprägniert mit Aluminiumchlorid-He-
xahydrat (AlCl3x6H2O), EAB 1997
1 cm Faden enthält 1,0 mg Aluminiumchlorid-Hexa-
hydrat.

Anwendungshinweise:
Nach Präparation des Zahnes und Trockenlegung 
wird ein Stück des trockenen imprägnierten Fadens 
in der Länge des Zahnumfanges eng um den Zahn-
hals gelegt und mit einem kleinem Retraktionsfaden-
stopfer vorsichtig in die Zahnfleischtasche gedrückt. 
Wichtig ist, den Retraktionsfaden von der Fadenmitte 
aus in den Sulkus zu stopfen und auf die Fadenenden 
zuzuarbeiten. Ein Überlappen des Fadens ist nicht 
notwendig. Während der weiteren Vorbereitungen für 
die Abformung kommt es durch die mechanische 
Wirkung des Fadens und die adstringierende Wirkung 
des Aluminium-Salzes zu einer gewissen Verdrängung 
und Retraktion des Zahnfleisches. Nach etwa 1–3 Mi-
nuten ist die Zahnfleischfurche geöffnet und etwaige 
durch präparatorische Maßnahmen bedingte Blutun-
gen sind gestillt, so daß unmittelbar nach Entfernung 
des Retraktionsfadens die Abformung, insbesondere 
zur Darstellung der zervikalen Präparationsgrenze, 
durchgeführt werden kann.
Nach der Abformnahme sollte die mit Stay-put imprä-
gniert behandelte Zone mit Wasser gespült werden.

Gegenanzeigen:
Die Anwendung von Stay-put imprägniert mit Alumi-
niumchlorid-Hexahydrat bei einer akuten Gingivitis 
oder einer akuten nekrotisierenden ulzerösen Gingivi-
tis ist kontraindiziert. Da die Gingivalsaumverdrän-
gung zu einer gewissen Gewebeschädigung führen 
kann, sollte eine Anwendung im entzündeten Bereich 
nur unter sorgfältiger Nutzen-Risiko-Abwägung erfol-
gen.

Wichtige Inkompatibilitäten:
Beim Zusammenbringen mit alkalisch reagierenden 
Substanzen sowie mit Phosphaten treten Fällungsre-
aktionen auf. Gelatinezubereitungen werden gegerbt.

Sonstige Hinweise:
• Stay-put imprägniert hat keinen Einfluß auf die 

Fahrtüchtigkeit von Kraftfahrern oder die Bedie-
nungsfähigkeit von Maschinen.

• Stay-put imprägniert besitzt aufgrund des Alumi-
niumchlorid-Hexahydrats einen bitteren Ge-
schmack.

• die Berührung mit Elektromotie- oder Lasergerä-
ten ist zu vermeiden.

Warnhinweise:
Medizinprodukte sind für Kinder unzugänglich aufzu-
bewahren.

Handhabung und Lagerung:
• Nur für den einmaligen Gebrauch
• Nur für den zahnärztlichen Gebrauch
• Die Packung ist nach Gebrauch sofort zu verschlie-

ßen. Sie ist trocken, lichtgeschützt und nicht über 
25 °C aufzubewahren.

• Stay-put imprägniert ist nicht autoklavierbar und 
nicht hitzesterilisierbar. 

• 3 Jahre Haltbarkeit. Nach dem erstmaligen Öffnen 
ist die Packung bis zum Verfallsdatum verwendbar. 
Nach Ablauf des auf Packung und Etikett angege-
benen Datums den Retraktionsfaden nicht mehr 
anwenden.

Packungsgröße:
Dose mit 183 cm Faden

Stand der Information:
Februar 2007
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Indikationer
Stay-put imprægneret retraktionstråd består af en flet-
tet polyestertråd, flettet sammen med en sølvbelagt 
kobbertråd. Retraktionstråden er imprægneret med 
aluminiumklorid hexahydrate med henblik på midler-
tidige retraktion og hæmostase i gingivale margen. 
Mekanisk brug af retraktionstråd forårsager kompres-
sion.
Kompressionen forårsager en kontraktion og derved 
hæmostase i det behandlede væv.
Aluminiumchloridhexahydrat sikrer, takket være den 
astringerende og hæmostatiske effekt, en mere effek-
tiv virkning af retraktionstråden, under præparation i 
gingivale områder samt under aftrykstagning. Alumi-
niumchloridhexahydrat forårsager en let kontraktion 
af gingiva, en reduceret sekretion fra sulcus og en for-
segling af små blødende kar ved at forårsage en koa-
gulation af proteiner i de aller øverste vævslag i den 
beskadigede eller ikke beskadigede marginale gingi-
va.
Resultatet er, at cervikale og subgingivale præparati-
onsgrænser gengives som påkrævet ved dental af-
trykstagning, ved præparation af kaviteter, ved place-
ring af silikat-, komposit- eller amalgamfyldninger, når 
matricer og strips skal tilpasses og placeres i sulcus 
samt ved indpasning af indlæg, kroner og broer.
Den imprægnerede retraktionstråd findes i størrelse 
x-fine, fin, medium og tyk.

Sammensætning:
Polyestertråd med en sølvbelagt kobbertråd indflet-
tet, imprægneret med aluminiumklorid hexahydrate 
(AlCl3x6H2O), EAB 1997.
1 cm retraktionstråd indeholder 1,0 mg aluminiumch-
loridhexahydrat.

Applicering
For at få det bedste resultat ved brug af Stay-put  
imprægneret, anbefales det at klippe et stykke tråd 
svarende til tandens omkreds, overlapning er ikke 
nødvendig. Efter preparering og tørring af tanden, 
startes der med at pakke tråden fra midten og ud 
mod først den ene ende og derefter den anden. Un-
der forberedelserne til aftrykstagning opnås den øn-
skede retraktion af gingiva ved rent mekanisk at påfø-
re gingiva en kompression samt ved den astringeren-
de virkning af aluminiumsaltene. Efter 1-3 minutter er 
sulcus åben og eventuelle blødninger forårsaget af 
præparationsarbejdet er standset. Det betyder, at 
umiddelbart efter fjernelse af retraktionstråden, kan 
aftryksmateriale, til registrering af specielt de cervika-
le præparationsgrænser, appliceres.
Området, der har været behandlet med Stay-put, bør 
skylles med vand.

Kontraindikationer:
Stay-put imprægneret med aluminiumchloridhexahy-
drat bør ikke anvendes til patienter med akut gingivi-
tis eller akut nekrotisk ulcerøs gingivitis. Anvendelse 
af Stay-put imprægneret i inflammerede områder bør 
nøje overvejes, idet fordele opvejes mod risici, retrak-
tion af gingivale margins kan i en vis grad grad forår-
sage skade i vævet.

Vigtige samspil med andre materialer:
Koagulation kan forekomme hvis der forekommer 
kontakt med alkaliske materialer eller med fosfater. 
Gelatinematerialer vil blive misfarvede.

Bemærk:
• Stay-put imprægneret påvirker ikke evnen til at fø-

re motorkøretøj eller til maskinbetjening.
• Stay-put imprægneret har en bitter smag pga. alu-

miniumchloridhexahydrat.
• Undgå berøring af tråden med elektronisk- og la-

serudstyr.

Advarsel:
Medicinske præparater skal opbevares utilgængeligt 
for børn.

Anvendelse og opbevaring:
• kun til engangsanvendelse
• kun til dental anvendelse
• pakningen skal lukkes umiddelbart efter brug, og 

opbevares på et tørt, mørkt sted ved en tempera-
tur på max. 25 oC

• Stay-put imprægneret bør ikke steriliseres i auto-
klave eller tørluftsterilisator.

• Lagerholdbarheden er 3 år. Efter åbning, kan fla-
skens indhold anvendes indtil udløbsdatoen. Må 
ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen, som er trykt på 
emballagens etiket.

Indhold:
Dispenser med 183 cm retraktionstråd.

Udgivelsesdato:
Februar 2007

Indikasjoner:
Stay-put impregnert er en unik kombinasjon av flettet 
polyester tråd og en metalltråd av sølvbelagt kobber-
wire.
Retraksjonstråden er impregnert med aluminiumklo-
rid hexahydrat for midlertidig retraksjon og hemosta-
se av tannkjøttet. Den mekaniske bruken av retrak-
sjonstråden fører til kompresjon. 
Aluminium klorid hexahydrat øker effekten av tråden 
under preparering av gingiva eller gjennom avtrykk-
sprosedyrer på grunn av dens astringerende egenska-
per og den blodstillende virkningen i gingival-randen. 
Dermed fremkaller den en svak sammentrekning av 
gingiva, en sekretreduksjon fra sulcus og en forseg-
ling av små blodkar. Resultatet er at cervicale og sub-
gingivale preparasjons-grenser kommer tydelig fram.  
Dette er viktig for avtrykk, for preparering av kaviteter, 
for legging av kompositt eller amalgamfyllinger, for 
tilpasning av matriser og strips i det gingivale sulcus 
området og for tilpasning av inlays, kroner og broer.
Den impregnerte retraksjonstråden er tilgjengelig i 
størrelsene x-fin, fin, medium, og tykk.

Sammensetning:
Polyester tråden og den sølvbelagte kobbertråden er 
impregnert med aluminiumklorid hexahydrat 
(AICI3x6H2O, EAB 1997).
1 cm. tråd inneholder 1,0 mg. Aluminium klorid hexa-
hydrat.

Applikasjon:
For å oppnå best resultat ved bruk av Stay-put im-
pregnert, kutt av et stykke tråd som tilsvarer tannens 
omkrets, overlapping er ikke nødvendig.
Etter preparering og tørking av tannen plasseres først 
midten av tråden i sulcus ved hjelp av et retraksjons-
tråd-pakkeinstrument. Deretter arbeides tråden ned i 
sulcus mot endene av tråden. I løpet av preparering 
for avtrykk oppnås en viss retraksjon av gingiva ved 
det mekaniske trykket fra tråden og den sammentrek-
kende effekten av aluminium saltene.  Etter ca. 1–3 
minutter er sulcus  åpen og blødning som har opp-
stått under prepareringen stoppet, slik at øyeblikkelig 
etter at retraksjonstråden fjernes, kan avtrykket tas.
Området som har blitt behandlet med Stay-put skal 
skylles med vann.

Kontraindikasjoner:
Stay-put impregnert med aluminium klorid hexahy-
drat skal ikke brukes ved akutt gingivitt eller akutt ne-
krotiserende ulcerøs gingivitt.  Bruk av Stay-put im-
pregnert i betent område skal utføres forsiktig, veie 
fordelene mot risiko, siden retraksjon av gingiva-ran-
den kan til en viss grad forårsake vevskade.

Viktige bivirkninger:
Koagulering kan oppstå hvis det kommer i kontakt 
med alkaliske virkestoffer eller med fosfater. Gelatin 
produkter vil bli misfarget.

OBS:
• Stay-put impregnert har ingen innvirkning på kjø-

referdigheter eller på bruk av maskiner.
• Stay-put impregnert har en bitter smak som skyl-

des aluminium klorid hexahydrat.
• Unngå berøring av tråden med elektriske og laser 

instrumenter.

Advarsel:
Medisinske preparater skal holdes utenfor barns rek-
kevidde.

Bruk og lagring:
• kun til engangsbruk
• kun til dentalt bruk
• pakningen må lukkes øyeblikkelig etter bruk. Lag-

res på et tørt, mørkt sted under 25 °C
• Stay-put impregnert skal ikke steriliseres i autoklav 

eller tørrsterilisator.
• lagringstid er 3 år.  Etter at flasken er åpnet, kan 

den brukes til forfallsdato. Skal ikke brukes etter 
utgått dato som er vist på etiketten på pakningen 

Indhold:
Dispenser med 183 cm tråd.

Utstedelsesdato:
Februar 2007

Användningsområden:
Stay-put impregnerad består av en flätad polyester-
tråd med en inflätad försilvrad koppartråd.
Retraktionstråden är impregnerad med aluminium-
kloridhexahydrat för tillfällig retraktion och hämman-
de av blödning i gingivakanten. Den mekaniska an-
vändningen av retraktionstråden medför en  kom-
pression. Denna kompresssion adstringerar behand-
lad vävnad och stillar blödningen.
Aluminiumkloridhexahydratet understödjer genom 
sin adstringerande och blodstillande egenskap trå-
dens verkan vid  behandlingen av tandköttet och un-
der avtrycksprocessen. Därvid framkallas, vid inverkan 
på skadad eller oskadad tandköttsrand, genom äggvi-
teutfällning  i ytliga skikt, en lätt krympning av tand-
köttet, en reducerad bildning av sulcusvätska och en 
tätning av mindre blödande kärl. 
Resultatet är en framställning av den cervikala och 
den subgingivala preparationsgränsen som en förut-
sättning för dentala avtryck , för kavitetspreparationer, 
för placering av silikat-composite eller amalgamfyll-
ningar, för anpassning av matriser eller strips i gingi-
vala sulcus och för att passa in inlays, kronor och bro-
ar.
Den impregnerade retraktionstråden kan levereras i 
grovlekarna x-fin, fin, medium,och grov.

Sammansättning:
Polyestertråd med inflätad försilvrad koppartråd, im-
pregnerad med aluminiumkloridhexahydrat (AICI3 

x6H2O) EAB 1997
1 cm tråd innehåller 1,0 mg aluminiumkloridhexa-
hydrat.

Användning:
När tanden är förberedd och torrlagd, läggs ett stycke 
torr, impregnerad tråd runt  tanden, tätt intill tandhal-
sen. Tryck in tråden försiktigt i tandköttsfickan med 
en liten sond för retraktionstråd. Det är viktigt att ar-
beta in från trådens mitt mot ändarna. Trådändarna 
behöver inte överlappa.
Under förberedelsen av avtrycket uppstår, genom trå-
dens mekaniska – och aluminiumsaltets adstringeran-
de verkan, en viss undanträngning och retraktion av 
tandköttet. Efter ungefär 1-3 min. är tandköttspalten 
öppen och eventuell blödning stillad, så att man 
omedelbart efter avlägsnande av retraktionstråden 
kan göra ett avtryck, framför allt för att få fram den 
cervikala preparationsgränsen.
Efter avgjutningen spolas den Stay-put-impregnerade 
zonen med vatten.

Kontraindikationer:
Stay-put som är impregnerad med aluminiumklorid-
hexahydrat får ej användas vid akut gingivitis eller 
akut nekrotisk ulcerös gingivitis. Förträngningen av 
gingivaranden kan medföra vävnadsskada. Därför bör 
för- och nackdelar noga  vägas mot varandra före en 
användning på inflammerade områden.

Viktiga växelverkningar:
I blandning med alkaliskt reagerande substanser och 
med fosfater upstår utfällningsreaktioner. Gelatinpro-
dukter blir brunaktiga.

Notera att:
• Stay-put impregnerad påverkar inte möjligheten 

att köra ett fordon eller att sköta en maskin.
• Stay-put impregnerad har en bitter smak på grund 

av förekomsten av aluminiumkloridhexahydrat.
• Berör inte tråden med elkirurgi- eller laserutrust-

ning.

Varning:
Medicinska produkter skall hållas utom räckhåll för 
barn.

Användning och lagring:
• Endast för engångsbruk
• Endast för dentalt bruk
• Förpackningen måste tillslutas omedelbart efter 

användning. 
• Förvaras på torr, mörk plats vid temperatur under 

+ 25 °C
• Stay-put impregnerad kan inte steriliseras i auto-

klav ej heller värmesteriliseras 
• 3 års hållbarhet. Efter öppnande kan materialet 

användas till förfallodatum. 
 Efter förfallodatum får retraktionstråden ej längre 

användas.

Förpackningsstorlek.
Burk med 183 cm tråd

Informationen utgiven:
Februari 2007

Ominaisuudet:
Impregoitu Stay-put on valmistettu hopeoidusta ku-
parilangasta, joka on päällystetty punotulla nailonilla. 
Lanka on impregoitu alumiinikloridiheksahydraatilla 
ja sitä käytetään väliaikaiseen retraktioon ja ikenen 
verenvuodon tyrehdyttämiseen. Retraktiolanka saa 
aikaan mekaanisen paineen. Impregointiaineena käy-
tetty alumiinikloridiheksahydraatti tehostaa langan 
verenvuotoa tyrehdyttävää ja supistavaa vaikutusta 
mm. ikenen preparoinnin ja jäljennösten ottojen yh-
teydessä. Stay put aiheuttaa ikenen lievää supistumis-
ta, vähentää ientaskunesteitä ja sulkee vuotavia hius-
suonia koaguloimalla proteiineja ikenen vahingoittu-
neissa tai vahingoittumattomissa pintakerroksissa.
Tuloksena on hyvä näkyvyys erityyppisissä töissä ku-
ten jäljennökset; kaviteettien preparointi; silikaattien, 
yhdistelmämuovien ja amalgaamimateriaalien viemi-
nen; matriisinauhojen asettaminen ientaskuun tai in-
lay-täytteiden, kruunujen ja siltojen paikoilleen sovit-
taminen. 
Impregoitua retraktiolankaa on saatavana eri vah-
vuuksina: xfine, fine, medium ja thick.

Koostumus:
Sisus on valmistettu hopeoidusta kuparilangasta, ja 
sen päälle on punottu nailonlanka. Materiaali on im-
pregoitu alumiinikloridiheksahydraatilla (AICI3x6 H2O), 
EAB 1997.
1 cm lankaa sisältää 1,0 mg alumiinikloridiheksahyd-
raattia.

Käyttö:
Leikkaa hampaan ympärysmittaa vastaava pätkä im-
pregoitua Stay-put-lankaa. Lankaa ei tarvita enempää. 
Aseta hampaan preparoinnin ja kuivauksen jälkeen 
ensin langan keskikohta viejällä ientaskuun ja vie sen 
jälkeen jäljelle jäävät päät paikoilleen.  
Langan päitä ei tarvitse asettaa päällekkäin. Jäljen-
nöstä varten tarvittava retraktio saadaan aikaan lan-
gan aiheuttamalla mekaanisella paineella ja alumiini-
suolojen supistavan vaikutuksen avulla. Ientasku on 
avautunut ja preparoinnin aiheuttama mahdollinen 
verenvuoto tyrehtynyt noin 1-3 minuutin kuluttua. 
Jäljennös voidaan ottaa välittömästi retraktiolangan 
poiston jälkeen. Huuhtele Stay-putilla käsitelty alue 
vedellä.

Kontraindikaatiot:
Alumiinikloridiheksahydraatilla impregoitua Stay-put 
lankaa ei pidä käyttää akuutin ientulehduksen tai 
akuutin nekrotisoituneen, ulservatiivisen ientuleh-
duksen aikana. Mikäli lankaa käytetään tulehtuneella 
alueella, on tarkoin harkittava käytön hyödyt ja haitat, 
koska retraktio voi aiheuttaa tietynasteista kudostu-
hoa.

Yhteisvaikutukset:
Kosketuksessa emäksisten aineiden tai fosfaattien 
kanssa saattaa esiintyä koaguloitumista. Stay-put ai-
heuttaa gelatiinituotteiden värjäytymistä.

Huomioitavaa:
• Impregoitu Stay-put ei vaikuta ajokykyyn tai konei-

den käyttökykyyn.
• Impregoitu Stay-put on alumiinikloridiheksahyd-

raatin vuoksi karvaanmakuinen.
• Vältä kosketusta sähköveitsien ja laserlaitteiden 

kanssa.

Varoitus:
Säilytä lasten ulottumattomissa.

Käyttö- ja säilytysohjeita:
• kertakäyttöinen
• vain hammaslääketieteen ammattikäyttöön
• Sulje pakkaus välittömästi käytön jälkeen. Säilytä 

kuivassa ja viileässä (< 25 °C) ja suojaa valolta. 
• Impregoitua Stay-put -lankaa ei saa steriloida au-

toklaavissa tai kuumailmalla.
• Säilyvyys 3 vuotta. Avattu pakkaus on käyttökel-

poinen pakkauksiin ja tuotteisiin merkittyyn vii-
meiseen käyttöpäivään asti. Tuotetta ei saa käyt-
tää viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen.

Sisältö:
Annostelijassa on 183 cm lankaa

Käyttöohjeen päiväys:
Helmikuu 2007
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IMPRÄGNIERT

Ενδείξεις :
Το εμποτισμένο Stay-put αποτελείται από ένα 
πλεγμένο πολυεστερικό νήμα μέσα στο οποίο είναι 
πλεγμένο ένα επάργυρο χάλκινο σύρμα. 

Το νήμα απώθησης είναι εμποτισμένο με εξαένυδρο 
χλωριούχο αργίλιο για την προσωρινή απώθηση και 
αιμόσταση του ουλικού ορίου.  Η μηχανική χρήση του 
νήματος απώθησης προκαλεί συμπίεση. Η συμπίεση 
συστέλλει τον ιστό και προκαλεί αιμόσταση. Το 
εξαένυδρο χλωριούχο αργίλιο ενισχύει την 
αποτελεσματικότητα του νήματος κατά την διάρκεια 
της προετοιμασίας των ούλων ή κατά την διάρκεια 
των διαδικασιών αποτύπωσης χάρη στις στυπτικές 
του ιδιότητες και την αιμόσταση του ουλικού ορίου.  
Έτσι κάνει μια ελαφρά συστολή των ούλων, μια 
μείωση της έκκρισης από την ουλοδοντική σχισμή και 
ένα σφράγισμα των μικρότερων αγγείων που 
αιμορραγούν, προκαλώντας την πήξη των πρωτεϊνών 
στα επιφανειακά στρώματα του πληγωμένου ή όχι, 
ουλικού ορίου.
Το αποτέλεσμα είναι η παρουσίαση του αυχενικού και 
του υποουλικού ορίου παρασκευής γεγονός που 
απαιτείται για τα οδοντιατρικά αποτυπώματα, για την 
προετοιμασία των κοιλοτήτων, για την τοποθέτηση 
εμφράξεων πυριτικής κονίας, αμαλγάματος, σύνθετης 
ρητίνης, για την εφαρμογή τεχνητών τοιχωμάτων και 
ταινιών στην περιοχή της ουλοδοντικής σχισμής και 
για την εφαρμογή ενθέτων, στεφανών και γεφυρών.
Το εμποτισμένο νήμα απώθησης διατίθεται στα 
μεγέθη υπέρλεπτο, λεπτό, μεσαίο και χονδρό.

Σύνθεση :
Πολυεστερικό νήμα με ένα επάργυρο χάλκινο σύρμα 
πλεγμένο μέσα του και εμποτισμένο με εξαένυδρο 
χλωριούχο αργίλιο (AlCl3x6H2O) , ΕΑΒ 1997.
1 cm νήμα περιέχει 1,0 mg εξαένυδρο χλωριούχο 
αργίλιο.

Τοποθέτηση :
Για βέλτιστα αποτελέσματα όταν χρησιμοποιείτε το 
εμποτισμένο Stay-put, κόψτε ένα κομμάτι νήματος 
που να ανταποκρίνεται στην περιφέρεια του δοντιού, 
η υπερδίπλωση δεν είναι απαραίτητη. Αφού 
προετοιμάσετε και στεγνώσετε το δόντι, πρώτα 
τοποθετήστε το κέντρο του νήματος μέσα στην 
ουλοδοντική σχισμή χρησιμοποιώντας ένα εργαλείο 
τοποθέτησης του νήματος απώθησης. Κατόπιν 
συνεχίστε προς τα άκρα του νήματος. Κατά την 
προετοιμασία για το αποτύπωμα , μια συγκεκριμένη 
απώθηση των ούλων επιτυγχάνεται μέσω της 
μηχανικής επίδρασης του νήματος και της στυπτικής 
δράσης των αλάτων αργιλίου. Μετά περίπου 1-3 
λεπτά , η ουλοδοντική σχισμή είναι ανοικτή και 
οποιαδήποτε αιμορραγία προκλήθηκε κατά την 
προετοιμασία έχει σταματήσει έτσι ώστε αμέσως μετά 
την απομάκρυνση του νήματος απώθησης, το 
αποτύπωμα μπορεί να ληφθεί, ιδιαιτέρως για να 
αναπαράγει το αυχενικό όριο της παρασκευής. Η 
περιοχή στην οποία τοποθετήθηκε το εμποτισμένο 
Stay-put θα πρέπει να ξεπλυθεί με νερό. 

Αντενδείξεις : 
Το εμποτισμένο με εξαένυδρο χλωριούχο αργίλιο 
Stay-put  δεν θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται σε 
περιπτώσεις οξείας ουλίτιδας ή οξείας 
ελκονεκρωτικής ουλίτιδας. Η χρήση του εμποτισμένου 
Stay-put στην φλεγμονώδη περιοχή πρέπει να 
μελετάται προσεκτικά, ζυγίζοντας τα οφέλη και τους 
κινδύνους καθώς η απώθηση του ουλικού ορίου 
μπορεί να προκαλέσει κάποιας έκτασης βλάβη των 
ιστών. 

Σημαντικές αλληλεπιδράσεις : 
Πήξη μπορεί να λάβει χώρα εάν γίνει επαφή με ουσίες 
αλκαλικής αντίδρασης ή με φωσφορικά άλατα. 
Παρασκευάσματα ζελατίνης θα υποστούν δέψη.

Σημείωση :
• Το εμποτισμένο Stay-put δεν επηρεάζει την 

ικανότητα οδήγησης οχήματος ή απασχόλησης με 
μηχανήματα.

•  Το εμποτισμένο Stay-put έχει μια πικρή γεύση 
εξαιτίας του εξαένυδρου χλωριούχου αργιλίου.

•  Αποφύγετε να αγγίξετε το νήμα με εξοπλισμό 
ηλεκτροτομίας και λέιζερ.

Προειδοποίηση :
Τα ιατρικά σκευάσματα πρέπει να φυλάσσονται 
μακριά από παιδιά. 

Χρήση και φύλαξη : 
• Για μια χρήση μόνο
• Για οδοντιατρική χρήση μόνο 
• Η συσκευασία θα πρέπει να κλείνει αμέσως μετά 

την χρήση. Φυλάξτε την σε ένα ξηρό, σκοτεινό 
μέρος κάτω από τους 25°C.

• Το εμποτισμένο Stay-put δεν πρέπει να 
αποστειρώνεται στο αυτόκαυστο  ή στον κλίβανο 
ξηράς θερμότητας.

• Η διάρκεια ζωής είναι 3 χρόνια. Μετά το άνοιγμα η 
φιάλη μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί μέχρι την 
ημερομηνία λήξης. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν 
μετά την ημερομηνία λήξης που είναι σημειωμένη 
πάνω στην ετικέτα και την συσκευασία.

Περιεχόμενο :
Διανομέας με 183 cm νήμα.

Ημερομηνία έκδοσης : 
Φεβρουάριος 2007

25°C

REF 
521 023
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Domaines d’utilisation :
Stay-put imprégné est composé d‘un fil de polyester 
tressé autour d’une âme en cuivre argenté.
Le fil de rétraction est imprégné d’hexahydrate de 
chlorure d’aluminium et sert à la rétraction temporai-
re et l’arrêt du saignement du sillon gingival. L’appli-
cation mécanique du fil de rétraction gingivale provo-
que une compression. Cette compression exerce une 
astringence sur le tissu traité et provoque l‘arrêt du 
saignement. 
Grâce à sa propriété astringente et l’arrêt des petits 
saignements du sillon gingival, l’hexahydrate de chlo-
rure d’aluminium soutient l’action du fil dans le cadre 
de la préparation de la gencive ou de la prise d’em-
preinte dentaire. Ainsi, par précipitation protéique 
des couches superficielles, l’action sur le sillon gingi-
val intact ou blessé suscite une légère atrophie de la 
gencive, une réduction de la production de sécrétion 
du sulcus et une fermeture des très petits vaisseaux 
qui saignent.
Le résultat est l’expression de la limite de préparation 
cervicale et subgingivale comme condition préalable 
aux mesures de prise d’empreinte dentaires, aux pré-
parations de cavités, à la mise en place d’obturations 
en composite ou en amalgame ou à l’ajustement de 
matrices et bandes dans la zone du sulcus gingival et 
à la mise en place d’inlays, de couronnes et de brid-
ges.
Le fil de rétraction imprégné est disponible dans les 
grosseurs x-fin, fin, moyen et gros. 

Composition :
Fil de polyester avec insert en cuivre argenté, impré-
gné d’hexahydrate de chlorure d’aluminium (AlCl3 

x6H2O), EAB 1997.
1 cm de fil contient 1,0 mg d’hexahydrate de chlorure 
d’aluminium.

Conseils d’utilisation :
Après la préparation de la dent et le séchage, couper 
un bout de fil imprégné à la longueur du périmètre 
de la dent et l‘appliquer bien serré autour du collet 
puis, à l‘aide d‘un fouloir pour fil de rétraction, l‘insé-
rer avec précaution dans le sillon gingival.
Il est important d‘insérer d’abord le milieu du fil dans 
le sillon gingival et de poursuivre l’application du fil 
en partant du milieu pour aller vers chacune des ex-
trémités. Il n’est pas nécessaire de faire chevaucher les 
extrémités.
Au cours de la préparation pour la prise d’empreinte, 
l’action mécanique du fil et l’action astringente du sel 
d’aluminium suscitent un certain refoulement et une 
rétraction de la gencive. Après environ 1 à 3 minutes, 
le sillon gingival est ouvert et tout saignement dû aux 
manœuvres préparatoires est stoppé, de sorte que la 
prise d’empreinte peut être réalisée juste après avoir 
enlevé le fil de rétraction, en particulier pour l’enregis-
trement de la limite de préparation cervicale.
Après la prise d’empreinte, nettoyer à l’eau la zone 
traitée avec Stay-put imprégné.

Contre-indications :
L’utilisation de Stay-put imprégné d’hexahydrate de 
chlorure d’aluminium est contre-indiquée en cas de 
gingivite aiguë ou de gingivite ulcéro-nécrotique 
aiguë. Comme le refoulement du bord de la gencive 
peut provoquer une certaine lésion tissulaire, l’appli-
cation dans une région enflammée ne doit être réali-
sée qu’après avoir soigneusement fait la part de l’utili-
té et du risque du traitement.

Incompatibilités importantes :
En cas de mise en contact avec des substances à réac-
tion alcaline ainsi que des phosphates, des réactions 
de précipitation apparaissent. Les préparations gélati-
neuses seront tannées.

Autres recommandations :
•  Stay-put imprégné ne modifie pas les capacités 

d’attention et de réaction à la conduite de véhicu-
les à moteur et à la manœuvre de machines.

•  Stay-put imprégné a un goût amer dû à l’hexahy-
drate de chlorure d’aluminium.

•  Eviter le contact avec des appareils laser ou élec-
troniques

Précautions d’emploi:
Ne jamais laisser un dispositif médical à la portée des 
enfants.

Manipulation et stockage :
• usage unique seulement
• utilisation dentaire uniquement 
• refermer l'emballage immédiatement après utilisa-

tion. Conserver au sec, à l’abri de la lumière et ne 
pas stocker à plus de 25 °C.

• Stay-put imprégné n’est pas stérilisable en autocla-
ve ni par la chaleur

• durée de stabilité: 3 ans. Après l’ouverture de l’em-
ballage, le produit est utilisable jusqu’à la date de 
péremption. Ne pas utiliser le fil de rétraction gin-
givale après la date de péremption imprimée en 
clair sur l’emballage et l’étiquette.

Présentation:
Flacon de 183 cm de fil

Date de rédaction ou révision de la notice:
Février 2007

Notice d’ utilisation

IMPREGNATED IMPRÉGNÉ

Instructions for use

Indicazioni:
Stay-put impregnato è costituito da un filo in polieste-
re intrecciato, nel quale è inserito un filo di rame ar-
gentato.
Il filo di retrazione è impregnato con alluminio cloru-
ro esaidrato e serve per la retrazione temporanea e 
l’emostasi del margine gengivale. L’applicazione mec-
canica del filo di retrazione comporta una compres-
sione.
Il cloruro di alluminio esaidrato grazie alle sue pro-
prietà astringente ed emostatiche aumenta l’efficacia 
del filo di retrazione durante la preparazione gengiva-
le o durante le procedure per prendere l’impronta dei 
bordi gengivali. I risultado, sui bordi gengivali sani o 
feriti, in seguito alla precipitazione delle proteine de-
gli strati superficiali, è una leggera contrazione della 
gengiva, una riduzione delle secrezioni dal solco e 
una chiusura dei capillari del margine gengivale.
Il risultato è che i bordi della preparazione cervicale e 
subgengivale sono netti, adatti a prendere un’impron-
ta dentistica, per preparare una cavità, per mettere 
otturazioni di silicato, composito o amalgama o per 
adattare matrici e strisce nella zona del solco gengiva-
le e per inserire Inlay, corone o ponti.
Il filo di retrazione impregnato è disponibile negli 
spessori x-fine, fine, medio e grosso.

Composizione:
Filo in poliestere intrecciato con filo di rame argenta-
to, impregnato di cloruro di alluminio esaidrato 
(AlCl3x6H2O), EAB 1997.
1 cm. di filo retrattore contiene 1,0 mg. di cloruro di 
alluminio esaidrato.

Applicazione:
Dopo aver preparato e asciugato il dente, tagliare un 
pezzo del filo impregnato asciutto di lunghezza corri-
spondente alla circonferenza del dente, posizionarlo 
intorno al colletto del dente e spingerlo cautamente 
con un piccolo pressore nella tasca gengivale. E’ im-
portante che il filo di retrazione venga spinto nel sol-
co a partire dalla parte centrale per poi lavorare sulle 
estremità. Non è necessario sovrapporre il filo.
Durante  la preparazione per prendere l’impronta, si 
ha una retrazione della gengiva dovuta al filo retrat-
tore ed un effetto astringente dovuto ai sali d’allumi-
nio. Dopo circa 1-3 minuti, il solco è aperto e il sangui-
namento dovuto alla preparazione del lavoro è bloc-
cato, quindi si può prendere l’impronta, in particolare 
la riproduzione dei bordi cervicali, subito dopo la ri-
mozione del filo di retrazione. 
L’area trattata con Stay-put deve essere sciacquata 
con acqua.

Controindicazioni:
Stay-put impregnato con cloruro di alluminio esaidra-
to non deve essere usato in caso di gengiviti acute o 
gengiviti ulcerose acute necrotizzanti. L’uso di Stay-
put impregnato nell’area infiammata deve essere fat-
to con cautela, soppesando attentamente i benefici e 
i rischi, perché la retrazione dei bordi gengivali può 
causare in alcune particolari occasioni danni ai tessuti.

Interazioni importanti:
Combinato con sostanze reagenti alcaline o con fosfa-
ti il prodotto ha una reazione di precipitazione. I pre-
parati gelatinosi vengono asciugati.

Note:
•  Il Stay-put impregnato non crea problemi in caso 

di guida di un veicolo od in caso di lavoro con 
macchinari. 

•  Il Stay-put ha un gusto amaro dovuto al cloruro di 
alluminio esaidrato.

•  Evitare il contratto con apparecchi laser o per elet-
trotomia.

Avvertenza:
Tenere i prodotti medicinali fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini.

Indicazioni sull’igiene e sulla conservazione:
• solo monouso
• solo per uso dentistico
• le confezioni devono essere chiuse immediatamen-

te dopo l’uso. Conservare in luogo asciutto e buio 
ad una temperatura non superiore ai 25 °C.

• il Stay-put non deve essere sterilizzato in autoclave 
o con aria calda.

• durata 3 anni. Dopo aperta, la confezione deve es-
sere usata entro la data di scadenza. Non utilizzare 
questo prodotto dopo la data di scadenza indicata 
sulla confezione.

Contento:
Scatola con 183 cm di filo

Stato delle informazioni:
Febbraio 2007

Campos de utilización:
Stay-put impregnado constituye una combinación de 
hilo trenzado de poliéster con un núcleo de filamento 
hecho de cobre plateado. El hilo de retracción im-
pregnado con cloruro de aluminio hexahidratado se 
utiliza para retracciones temporales y hemostasis del 
margen gingival.  Se produce un efecto mecánico al 
utilizar el hilo de retracción, que origina compresión. 
Esa compresión astringe el tejido tratado y contiene 
la hemorragia.
Gracias a sus propiedades astringentes y a la conten-
ción de las pequeñas hemorragias del borde de la en-
cía, el hexahidrato de cloruro de aluminio fomenta los 
efectos de los hilos en el marco de la preparación de 
la encía o de la toma de impresión. Al actuar sobre el 
borde de la encía, tanto si se halla lesionada como si 
no lo está, mediante el precipitado de la proteína de 
las capas superficiales, produce un ligero retroceso 
de la encía, una reducción en la formación de líquido 
del surco y el cierre de pequeños vasos sanguíneos.
Como resultado, se marca el límite de preparación 
cervical y subgingival como requisito previo del talla-
do odontológico, de preparaciones de cavidades, de 
la colocación de obturaciones de cemento, composi-
tes y amalgamas o de la adaptación de matrices y ti-
ras en la zona del surco gingival, así como en la apli-
cación de incrustaciones (inlays), coronas y puentes.
El hilo de retracción impregnado se ofrece en los cali-
bres siguientes: x-fino, fino, mediano y grueso.

Composición:
Hilo de poliéster y núcleo de filamento hecho de co-
bre plateado, impregnado con cloruro de aluminio 
hexahidratado (AlCl3x6H2O), EAB 1997.
1 cm de hilo contiene 1,0 mg de hexahidrato de cloru-
ro de aluminio.

Modo de empleo:
Para conseguir resultados óptimos al utilizar el hilo 
Stay-put impregnado, hay que cortar un trozo de una 
longitud equivalente a la del perímetro circunferen-
cial del diente, pero no es preciso que los extremos 
solapen.
Después de preparar y secar el diente, en primer lu-
gar introducir la parte central del hilo en el surco gin-
gival utilizando un embalador para hilos de retracción. 
Seguidamente embalando y compactando hacia los 
extremos del hilo.
Durante el resto de medidas preparatorias para la to-
ma de impresión, debido al efecto mecánico del hilo 
y a la acción astringente de la sal de aluminio se pro-
duce un cierto desplazamiento y retracción de la en-
cía. Pasados 1-3 minutos, el surco de la encía queda 
abierto y las posibles hemorragias causadas por me-
didas preparatorias son contenidas, de manera que 
inmediatamente después de retirar el hilo de retrac-
ción se puede tomar la impresión, especialmente pa-
ra marcar la línea de preparación cervical.
La zona tratada con Stay-put impregnado debe lavar-
se con agua.

Contraindicaciones:
Está contraindicado el empleo de Stay-put impregna-
do con hexahidrato de cloruro de aluminio en caso 
de gingivitis aguda o de gingivitis ulcerosa necrosan-
te aguda. Dado que el desplazamiento del borde de 
la encía puede tener un efecto yatrogénico del tejido, 
en la zona inflamada sólo se debe emplear Stay-put 
impregnado tras haber ponderado cuidadosamente 
la relación de su utilidad relativa al riesgo.

Incompatibilidades importantes:
En caso de contacto con sustancias que tengan reac-
ción alcalina, así como con fosfatos, se producen reac-
ciones de precipitación. Los preparados de gelatina 
resultan curtidos.

Otras observaciones:
•  Stay-put impregnado no influye sobre la aptitud 

para la conducción de automóviles ni sobre la ca-
pacidad en la utilización de maquinaria.

•  Debido al hexahidrato de cloruro de aluminio, 
Stay-put impregnado tiene un sabor amargo.

•  Se adoptarán las precauciones necesarias para evi-
tar que el hilo haga contacto con los equipos de 
láser o electromédicos.

Advertencias:
Mantenga los productos sanitarios fuera del alcance 
de los niños.

Manipulación y almacenaje:
• de un solo uso
• para el uso exclusivo por dentistas
• tras su utilización, el envase debe cerrarse inme-

diatamente. Debe conservarse en un lugar seco, 
protegido de la luz y a una temperatura inferior a 
25 °C.

• Stay-put impregnado no es apto para introducirlo 
en un autoclave, y tampoco se puede esterilizar al 
calor. 

• período de validez es 3 años. Tras abrir el envase 
por primera vez, el hilo podrá emplearse hasta la 
fecha de caducidad indicada. Después de la fecha 
indicada en el envase y en la etiqueta, el hilo de 
retracción ya no se debe seguir empleando.

Presentación:
Envase con 183 cm de hilo

Estado de la información:
Febrero 2007

Campos de utilização:
Stay-put impregnado é uma combinação exclusiva de 
fio trançado de poliéster e núcleo de fio feito de co-
bre prateado.
O cordão de retracção, impregnado com cloreto de 
alumínio hexa-hidratado, utiliza-se para retracções 
provisórias como hemostase da margem gengival. O 
efeito mecânico, ao utilizar o cordão de retracção, 
provoca compressão.
Essa compressão adstringe o tecido tratado e efectua 
a contenção da hemorragia.
Graças às suas propriedades adstringentes e a que 
contém pequenas hemorragias do bordo da gengiva, 
o hexahidrato de cloreto de alumínio fomenta os efei-
tos dos fios para a preparação da gengiva ou da mol-
dagem odontológica. Ao actuar sobre o bordo da 
gengiva, tanto se está lesionada como se não está, 
através da precipitação de proteina das camadas su-
perficiais, produz um ligeiro encolhimento da gengi-
va, uma redução da formação do líquido do sulco e o 
fecho de pequenos vasos sangrantes.
Como resultado, marca-se o limite de preparação cer-
vical e subgengival como requisito prévio da molda-
gem odontológica, de preparações de cavidades, da 
colocação de massas de cemento, plástico e amálga-
ma ou da adaptação de matrizes e tiras na zona do 
sulco gengival, assim como da colocação de incrusta-
ções (inlays), coroas e pontes.
O cordão de retracção impregnado comercializa-se 
nos seguintes calibres: x-fino, fino, médio e grosso.

Composição:
O fio de poliéster e núcleo de fio feito de cobre prate-
ado impregnado com cloreto de alumínio hexa-hidra-
tado (AlCl3x6H2O), EAB 1997.
1 cm de fio contém 1,0 mg de hexahidrato de cloreto 
de alumínio.

Modo de emprego:
Para conseguir resultados óptimos, ao utilizar o fio 
Stay-put impregnado é preciso cortar um pedaço de 
fio cujo comprimento seja equivalente ao do períme-
tro circunferencial do dente, mas não é preciso que as 
extremidades fiquem sobrepostas. Depois de prepa-
rar e secar o dente é preciso introduzir, em primeiro 
lugar, a parte central do fio no sulco gengival, para o 
qual se utiliza um empurrador de cordão de retracção. 
Seguidamente, continua-se a comprimir na direcção 
das extremidades do fio.
Durante o resto das medidas preparatórias da molda-
gem, devido ao efeito mecânico do fio e à acção ads-
tringente do sal de alumínio dá-se uma certa desloca-
ção e retracção da gengiva. Passados 1-3 minutos, o 
sulco da gengiva fica aberto e as possíveis hemorra-
gias causadas por medidas preparatórias contidas, de 
modo que imediatamente depois de retirar o cordão 
de retracção se pode realizar a moldagem, especial-
mente para marcar a linha de preparação cervical.
Após a moldagem, a zona tratada com Stay-put im-
pregnado deve ser lavada com água.

Contraindicações:
Está contraindicado o emprego de Stay-put impreg-
nado com hexahidrato de cloreto de alumínio em ca-
so de gengivite aguda ou de gengivite ulcerosa agu-
da com necrose. Dado que a deslocação do bordo da 
gengiva pode ter como efeito um certo dano do teci-
do, na zona inflamada só se deve empregar Stay-put 
impregnado depois de ponderar cuidadosamente a 
relação de utilidade-risco.

Incompatibilidades importantes:
Em caso de contacto com substâncias que tenham re-
acção alcalina, assim como com fosfatos, produzem-
se reacções de precipitação. Os preparados de gelati-
na resultam curtidos.

Outras observações:
•  Stay-put impregnado não influi sobre a capacida-

de de conducção de automovéis nem sobre a ca-
pacidade de manipulação de maquinaria.

•  Devido ao hexahidrato de cloreto de alumínio, 
Stay-put impregnado tem um sabor amargo.

•  Serão tomadas as precauções necessárias para evi-
tar que o cordão entre em contacto com os apare-
lhos de laser ou electrotomia.

Advertências:
Os produtos médicos devem ser mantidos fora do al-
cance das crianças.

Manipulação e armazenagem:
• de um só uso
• para uso exclusivo de dentistas
• depois da utilização, a embalagem deve ser ime-

diatamente fechada. Deve conservar-se num lugar 
seco, protegido da luz e a uma temperatura infe-
rior a 25 °C.

• Stay-put impregnado não se pode introduzir numa 
autoclave, nem esterilizar-se por calor. 

• durabilidade de 3 anos. Depois de abrir a embala-
gem pela fio primeira vez, o fio pode ser utilizado 
até à data de caducidade indicada. Depois da data 
indicada na embalagem e na etiqueta, o fio de re-
tracção já não deve ser utilizado.

Apresentação:
Caixa com 183 cm de fio

Ùltima actualização da informação:
Fevereiro 2007

Toepassingsgebieden:
Stay-put geïmpregneerd bestaat uit een gevlochten 
polyesterkoord, waarin een verzilverde koperdraad 
verweven is.
De retractiedraad is met aluminiumchloride-hexahy-
draat geïmpregneerd en dient voor tijdelijke retractie 
en bloedstelping van de gingivale rand. De mechani-
sche toepassing van retractiedraden veroorzaakt 
compressie. Deze compressie heeft een adstringe-
rend effect op het behandelde gebied en leidt op de-
ze wijze tot bloedstelping.
Het aluminiumchloride-hexahydraat ondersteunt 
door de adstringerende eigenschappen en de stel-
ping van kleine bloedingen van de marginale gingiva 
de werking van de draad in gevallen waarbij het tand-
vlees geprepareerd dient te worden of voor een tand-
heelkundige afdruk. Wanneer deze stof op de al dan 
niet beschadigde marginale gingiva inwerkt, leidt het 
door de neerslag van eiwitten in de oppervlakkige la-
gen tot een geringe volumevermindering van het 
tandvlees, tot afname van de vloeistofstroom vanuit 
de sulcus en tot een afsluiting van kleine bloedende 
bloedvaatjes.
Dit alles resulteert in het vrijleggen van de cervicale, 
subgingivale preparatie-outline, hetgeen een eerste 
voorwaarde is voor het welslagen van de tandheel-
kundige afdruk, van subgingivale caviteitspreparaties, 
voor het aanbrengen van silicaat-, composiet- en 
amalgaamvullingen dan wel voor de goede aanslui-
ting van matrixbandjes en strips in het gebied van de 
gingivale sulcus alsmede voor het plaatsen van inlays, 
kronen en bruggen.
De geïmpregneerde retractiedraad is beschikbaar in 
dikten: x-fijn, fijn, middel en dik.

Samenstelling:
Polyesterkoord, waarin een verzilverde koperdraad 
verweven is, geïmpregneerd met aluminiumchloride-
hexahydraat (AlCl3x6H2O), EAB 1997.
1 cm draad bevat 1,0 mg aluminiumchloride-hexahy-
draat.

Gebruiksaanwijzing:
De beste resultaten bij het gebruik van Stay-put geïm-
pregneerd bekomt men door een stuk koord af te 
snijden met een lengte gelijk aan de omtrek van de 
tand. Overlappen is niet nodig.
Na het prepareren en droogleggen van de tand wordt 
een lengte, overeenkomstig de omvang van de tand, 
aangebracht met een stopper voor retractiedraden 
en voorzichtig in de tandvleesholte gedrukt. Start het 
aanbrengen van de retractiedraad in het midden van 
de draad, vervolgens vult u de sulcus naar de draad-
einden toe. Overlappen is niet nodig. Terwijl de ver-
dere voorbereidingen voor de afdruk worden getrof-
fen, leiden de mechanische druk van de draad en de 
adstringerende werking van het aluminiumzout ertoe 
dat het tandvlees enigszins wordt gecomprimeerd en 
teruggetrokken. Na circa 1–3 minuten ligt de sulcus 
open en zijn eventuele bloedingen ten gevolge van 
de preparatie gestelpt, zodat direct na het verwijde-
ren van het retractiedraad met het afdrukken kan 
worden begonnen, met name van de cervicale prepa-
ratie-outline.
Het gebied waarin Stay-put geïmpregneerd is aange-
bracht, dient ruim met water te worden gespoeld.

Contra-indicaties:
Het gebruik van Stay-put geïmpregeneerd met alumi-
niumchloride-hexahydraat bij acute gingivitis of acu-
te necrotiserende gingivitis ulcerosa is contra-geïndi-
ceerd. Aangezien de compressie op de marginale gin-
giva dit weefsel enigszins kan traumatiseren, dient de 
toepassing van dit product in ontstoken weefsel al-
leen na zorgvuldige afweging van de voordelen en ri-
sico’s plaats te vinden.

Ongewenste nevenwerkingen:
Bij contact met alkalisch reagerende stoffen evenals 
met fosfaten treden neerslagreacties op. Gelatinepre-
paraten worden gelooid.

Overige aanwijzingen:
•  Stay-put geïmpregneerd beïnvloedt de rijvaardig-

heid of bekwaamheid om machines te bedienen 
niet.

•  Stay-put geïmpregneerd bezit door het alumini-
umchloride-hexahydraat een bittere smaak.

•  Vermijd contact van de retractiedraad met electro-
chirurgie- of laserapparaten.

Waarschuwing:
Geneesmiddelen dienen buiten het bereik van kinde-
ren bewaard te worden.

Gebruik en opslag:
• uitsluitend voor eenmalig gebruik
• uitsluitend voor tandheelkundig gebruik
• de verpakking dient na gebruik direct te worden 

gesloten en dient op een droge plaats, donker en 
bij een temperatuur van maximaal 25 °C te wor-
den bewaard.

• Stay-put geïmpregeneerd is niet geschikt voor au-
toclaveren en hitte-sterilisatie

• houdbaarheidsduur 3 jaar. Na aanbreken van de 
verpakking kan de inhoud tot de expiratiedatum 
worden gebruikt. Na het verstrijken van de op de 
verpakking en het etiket aangegeven datum mag 
de retractiedraad niet meer gebruikt.

Verpakking:
Potje met 183 cm draad

Uitgiftedatum:
Februari 2007

Istruzioni per l’utilizzo Instrucciones de uso Gebruiksaanwijzing

IMPREGNATO IMPREGNADO IMPREGNADO GEÏMPREGNEERD

Instruções de uso

Indications:
Stay-put impregnated consists of a braided polyester 
cord in which a silver-plated copper wire is braided.
The retraction cord is impregnated with aluminium 
chloride hexahydrate for the temporary retraction 
and haemostasis of the gingival margin. The mechani-
cal use of the retraction cord causes compression. The 
compression contracts the treated tissue and causes 
haemostasis.
The aluminium chloride hexahydrate supports the ef-
ficacy of the cord during preparation of the gingiva or 
during impression procedures due to its astringent 
properties and the haemostasis in the gingival mar-
gin. It thereby evokes a slight shrinkage (contraction) 
of the gingiva, a reduction of secretion from the sul-
cus and a sealing of smaller vessels which are bleed-
ing by causing coagulation of proteins in the superfi-
cial layers of the damaged or non-damaged gingival 
margin.
The result is the presentation of the cervical and sub-
gingival preparation limit as a requirement for dental 
impressions, for preparations of cavities, for placing 
silicate, composite or amalgam fillings, for fitting ma-
trices and strips in the gingival sulcus area and for fit-
ting inlays, crowns and bridges.
The impregnated retraction cord is available in sizes  
x-fine, fine, medium and thick.

Composition:
Polyester cord with a silver-plated copper wire braid-
ed into it and impregnated with aluminium chloride 
hexahydrate (AlCl3x6H2O), EAB 1997.
1 cm cord contains 1,0 mg aluminium chloride hex-
ahydrate.

Application: 
For best results when using Stay-put impregnated cut 
a piece of cord corresponding to the circumference of 
the tooth, overlapping is not necessary.
After preparing and drying the tooth  first place the 
centre of the cord into the sulcus by using a retraction 
cord packer. Next work out towards the ends of the 
cord. During the preparation for the impression a cer-
tain retraction of the gingiva is achieved through the 
mechanical influence of the cord and the astringent 
effect of the aluminium salts. After approximately 1 – 
3 minutes the sulcus is opened and any bleeding 
which has been caused during preparation work is 
halted, so that immediately after removal of the re-
traction cord the impression, in particular to repro-
duce the cervical preparation limit, can be taken.
The area which has been treated with Stay-put im-
pregnated should be rinsed with water.

Contraindications:
Stay-put impregnated with aluminium chloride hex-
ahydrate should not be used in case of acute gingivi-
tis or acute necrotizing ulceritic gingivitis. The use of 
Stay-put impregnated in the inflamed area should be 
considered carefully, weighing the benefits against 
the risks, as the retraction of the gingival margin 
could cause tissue damage to a certain extent.

Important interactions:
Coagulation can occur if contact is made with alka-
line reacting substances or with phosphates. Gelatine 
preparations will be tanned.

Note:
•  Stay-put impregnated does not influence the abili-

ty to drive a vehicle or attend a machine.
•  Stay-put impregnated has a bitter taste due to the 

aluminium chloride hexahydrate.
•  avoid touching the cord with electrotomy and la-

ser equipment

Warning:
Medical devices should be kept out of reach of chil-
dren.

Caution: Federal law restricts this device to sale by or 
on the order of a dentist.

Use and storage:
• for single use only
• the package must be closed immediately after use. 

Store in a dry, dark place below 25 °C.
• Stay-put impregnated should not be sterilized in 

the autoclave or by dry heat.
• shelf life is 3 years. After opening, the bottle may 

be used until the expiration date. Do not use after 
the expiration date shown on the label and pack-
aging.

Content:
Dispenser with 183 cm cord

Date of issue:
February 2007
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